- Subd. 2. FORMS OR FORMAT. The secretary of state shall prescribe the forms or format to be used for effective financing statements, lien notices, combined forms, amendments, continuation statements, termination statements, and notices to debtors.
 - Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 336A.13, is amended to read:

336A.13 RECEIPT OF WRITTEN NOTICE.

For purposes of United States Code, title 7, section 1631, and this chapter, receipt of written notice means the date the notice is actually received by a farm product dealer or the first date that delivery is attempted by a carrier. A farm product dealer must act in good faith. For a mailed notice, a farm product dealer is presumed to have received the notice by five business days after it was mailed unless by ten days after it was mailed the farm product dealer notifies the secretary of state in writing that it has not received the notice by that time.

Sec. 16. TEMPORARY SURCHARGE.

A \$10 surcharge on every effective financing statement and lien notice filed on or after July 1, 2004, shall be collected and remitted to the secretary of state for deposit in the general fund.

This section expires June 30, 2005.

Sec. 17. APPROPRIATION.

\$62,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 2005 from the general fund to the secretary of state for purposes of implementing this act. This is a onetime appropriation.

Sec. 18. REPEALER.

Minnesota Rules, parts 8265.0100; 8265.0200; 8265.0300; 8265.0400; 8265.0500; and 8265.0600, are repealed on the application date specified in section 19.

Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION.

- (a) Sections 1 to 15 are effective August 1, 2004, and apply to all effective financing statements and lien notices governed by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 336A, that are made on or after February 1 following the calendar year the United States Department of Agriculture approves the central filing system pursuant to United States Code, title 7, section 1631, and notifies the secretary of state of the approval.
- (b) The secretary of state shall promptly notify the revisor of statutes of the notification in paragraph (a) for purposes of determining the application date in section 18.

Presented to the governor May 10, 2004

Signed by the governor May 13, 2004, 11:20 a.m.

CHAPTER 192—S.F.No. 1192

An act relating to drivers' licenses; requiring department of public safety to forward

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

information about certain driver's license and identification card applicants to selective service system; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 171.06, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 171.06, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

- Subd. 6. COMPLIANCE WITH SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS. (a) By applying for an original, duplicate, or renewal instruction permit, provisional driver's license, driver's license, commercial driver's license, or state identification card, an applicant under the age of 26, who is a United States citizen or resident, consents to registration in compliance with the requirements of the Military Selective Service Act, United States Code, title 50, appendix, section 453. The application form must state that submission of the application constitutes consent to registration with the selective service system, if required by federal law.
- (b) The commissioner shall forward to the selective service system in an electronic format the necessary personal information required for registration of an applicant described in paragraph (a). If the applicant is under the age of 18, and the license or card to be issued will expire after the applicant's 18th birthday, then the commissioner shall forward the necessary information to the selective service system when the applicant reaches the age of 18.

Presented to the governor May 10, 2004

Signed by the governor May 13, 2004, 11:40 a.m.

CHAPTER 193-S.F.No. 2065

An act relating to municipal tort liability; providing immunity from tort liability for a limited partnership in which a community action agency is a general partner; amending Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 466.01, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 466.01, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. MUNICIPALITY. For the purposes of sections 466.01 to 466.15, "municipality" means any city, whether organized under home rule charter or otherwise, any county, town, public authority, public corporation, nonprofit firefighting corporation that has associated with it a relief association as defined in section 424A.001, subdivision 4, special district, school district, however organized, county agricultural society organized pursuant to chapter 38, joint powers board or organization created under section 471.59 or other statute, public library, regional public library

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-